



Assistant at Surgery Modifiers¹

This document explains how to use modifiers for Assistant at Surgery and their associated reimbursement. Please consult your coding and billing staff for specific billing instructions, as coverage policies vary by payer.

Overview

- Assistant at surgery is a physician who **actively** assists the physician in charge of a case in performing a surgical procedure.
- Advanced Practice Provider (APP) (Physician Assistant (PA), Nurse Practitioner (NP), or Clinical Nurse Specialist (CNS)) who is authorized to provide such services under state law can serve as an assistant at surgery.
- Documentation supporting medical necessity for the assistant must be submitted and should clearly document the assistant's role during the operative session.
- An assistant may be of the same specialty.

Modifiers^{2,3}

These modifiers are appended to CPT^{4,5} code 37215:

- **Physician Modifiers (80, 81, 82)**
 - **Modifier 80** – Assistant at surgery provided by a physician (non-teaching hospital).
 - **Modifier 81** – Assistant at surgery providing minimal assistance to the primary surgeon.
 - **Modifier 82** – Assistant at surgery by another physician when a qualified resident surgeon is not available to assist the primary surgeon (teaching hospital).
- **APP Modifier (AS)**
 - **Modifier AS** – Assistant at surgery provided by an APP that furnishes more than ancillary services during the procedure.

Claim Instructions

- The primary surgeon and assistant submit a claim with the same procedure (CPT 37215).
- Only the assistant claim requires a modifier (80, 81, 82, or AS). The primary surgeon does not need one.

Documentation Criteria⁶

The primary surgeon documents/dictates the operative report, including:

- **Assistant's name and justification:** Briefly state the assistant's name and the medical necessity requiring their assistance.
 - For Modifier 82, document “no qualified resident was available” and explain why.
- **Assistant's role:** Clearly detail the work performed by the assistant in the body of the report, alongside the primary surgeon's work.

¹ Medicare Claims Processing Manual Chapter 12 - Physicians/Nonphysician Practitioners, Section 20.4.3, 110.2, 120.1. <https://www.cms.gov/Regulations-and-Guidance/Guidance/Manuals/Downloads/clm104c12.pdf>

² Physician Fee Schedule. Cms.gov. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare/physician-fee-schedule/search?Y=0&T=4&HT=0&CT=0&H1=37215&M=5>

³ PFS Look-up Tool Overview. <https://www.cms.gov/medicare/physician-fee-schedule/search/overview>

⁴ CPT copyright 2025 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association.

⁵ CMS Medicare Learning Network MLN907166 Nov 2024 <https://www.cms.gov/files/document/mln907166-global-surgery-booklet.pdf>

⁶ Codify by AAPC Modifiers: General Surgery Coding Alert [Understand How to Apply Assistant at Surgery Modifiers : Modifiers](https://www.aapc.com/coding-modifiers/modifiers/modifiers-80-81-82-AS)

⁷ About ARC/STSA. ARC/STSA. <https://arcstsa.org/about-arc-stsa/>

Medicare Payment¹

This applies to Medicare payments only. Private insurance coverage and rates may differ.

- **Primary Surgeon:** 100% of the fee schedule.
- **Assistant Surgeon:** 16% of the fee schedule.
- **APP:** 13.6% of the amount paid to physicians (paid at 85% of the assistant surgeon rate).

Refer to the following page for examples of Medicare payments depending on the assistant at surgery.

Medicare Payment Examples^{1,2}

- **Primary Surgeon & Assistant Surgeon:** The primary surgeon gets 100%, while the assistant gets 16% of the fee schedule amount.
- **Primary Surgeon & Assistant APP:** The primary surgeon receives 100%, while the APP receives 13.6% of the fee schedule amount.

Limitations⁵

- Medicare may not pay assistant at surgery for surgical procedures in which a physician is used as an assistant at surgery in fewer than 5% of the cases for that procedure nationally. This is determined through manual reviews.⁵

FAQs

1. Do I need to add a modifier to my claim if I use an assistant at surgery?

Only the assistant at surgery's claim requires a modifier. These modifiers (80, 81, 82, or AS) specify the level of the assistant's involvement. The primary surgeon's claim does not require a modifier.

2. What happens if the surgeon doesn't document the assistant at surgery's work in the operative report?

Payers requiring operative reports for assistant at surgery claims will deny them if the surgeon lacks documentation of the assistant's work.

3. How can a denied assistant at surgery claim due to missing documentation be corrected?

If an assistant at surgery's claim is denied due to missing documentation, the surgeon can dictate an addendum to the operative report and resubmit the claim.

4. Can you bill Assistant at Surgery in a Teaching Hospital?¹

No, A/B MACs do not reimburse for assistant at surgery services in teaching hospitals that have a relevant medical specialty training program or an available qualified resident to perform the procedure.

5. Can you bill the "AS" modifier if employed by the hospital?¹

No, PAs, NPs, or CNSs employed by the hospital are not eligible for separate reimbursement. If they are not hospital employed they may be eligible to be reimbursed.

6. Can a "surgical first assistant" be billed as an assistant at surgery?¹

No. Surgical first assistants (SFAs) are not eligible for billing as an "assistant at surgery" (AS modifier). While SFAs have specialized training and accreditation from the Accreditation Review Council on Education in Surgical Technology and Surgical Assisting (ARC/STSA) or Commission on Accreditation of Allied Health Education Programs (CAAHEP)⁷, their qualifications differ from PA, NP & CNS who are eligible for billing as an assistant at surgery.

Reimbursement Support

For reimbursement assistance, please contact Boston Scientific PI HEMA team:

- Email: SRM-Reimburse@bsci.com
- Website: Boston Scientific Peripheral Vascular Coding & Payment Guides

ENROUTE Transcarotid Stent System

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS FOR USE The ENROUTE® Transcarotid Stent System used in conjunction with the ENROUTE Transcarotid Neuroprotection System (NPS) is indicated for the treatment of patients at high risk and standard risk for adverse events from carotid endarterectomy, who require carotid revascularization and meet the criteria outlined below: High Risk | Standard Risk With neurological symptoms: ≥ 50% stenosis of the common or internal carotid artery by ultrasound or angiogram | ≥ 70% stenosis of the common or internal carotid artery by ultrasound or ≥ 50% stenosis of
© 2025 Boston Scientific Corporation or its affiliates. All rights reserved. PI_2358506_AA

the common or internal carotid artery by angiogram Without neurological symptoms: $\geq 80\%$ stenosis of the common or internal carotid artery by ultrasound or angiogram | $\geq 70\%$ stenosis of the common or internal carotid artery by ultrasound or $\geq 60\%$ stenosis of the common or internal carotid artery by angiogram Reference vessel diameter: Must be within 4.0 mm – 9.0 mm at the target lesion Carotid bifurcation location: Minimum 5 cm above the clavicle to allow for placement of the ENROUTE Transcarotid NPS

ENROUTE Transcarotid Neuroprotection System

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS FOR USE The ENROUTE Transcarotid Neuroprotection System (ENROUTE Transcarotid NPS) is intended to provide transcarotid vascular access, introduction of diagnostic agents and therapeutic devices, and embolic protection during carotid artery angioplasty and stenting procedures for patients diagnosed with carotid artery stenosis and who have appropriate anatomy described below: • Adequate femoral venous access • Common carotid artery reference diameter of at least 6 mm • Carotid bifurcation is a minimum of 5 cm above the clavicle as measured by duplex Doppler ultrasound (DUS) or computerized axial tomography (CT) angiography or magnetic resonance (MR) angiography.

IMPORTANT INFORMATION

Health economic and reimbursement information provided by Boston Scientific Corporation is gathered from third-party sources and is subject to change without notice as a result of complex and frequently changing laws, regulations, rules, and policies. This information is presented for illustrative purposes only and does not constitute reimbursement or legal advice. Boston Scientific encourages providers to submit accurate and appropriate claims for services. It is always the provider's responsibility to determine medical necessity, the proper site for delivery of any services, and to submit appropriate codes, charges, and modifiers for services rendered. It is also always the provider's responsibility to understand and comply with Medicare national coverage determinations (NCD), Medicare local coverage determinations (LCD), and any other coverage requirements established by relevant payers which can be updated frequently. Boston Scientific recommends that you consult with your payers, reimbursement specialists, and/or legal counsel regarding coding, coverage, and reimbursement matters.

Boston Scientific does not promote the use of its products outside their FDA-approved label. Payer policies will vary and should be verified prior to treatment for limitations on diagnosis, coding, or site of service requirements. All trademarks are the property of their respective owners.

The coding options listed within this guide are commonly used codes and are not intended to be an all-inclusive list. We recommend consulting your relevant manuals for appropriate coding options. This coding information may include codes for procedures for which Boston Scientific currently offers no cleared or approved products. In those instances, such codes have been included solely in the interest of providing users with comprehensive coding information and are not intended to promote the use of any Boston Scientific products for which they are not cleared or approved. The Health Care Provider (HCP) is solely responsible for selecting the site of service and treatment modalities appropriate for the patient based on medically appropriate needs of that patient and the independent medical judgment of the HCP.

CPT Copyright 2024 American Medical Association. All rights reserved. CPT is a registered trademark of the American Medical Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Restrictions Apply to Government Use. Fee schedules, relative value units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data contained or not contained herein. All trademarks are the property of their respective owners.



Peripheral Interventions
One Scimed Place
Maple Grove, MN 55311-1566
[bostonscientific.com/reimbursement](https://www.bostonscientific.com/reimbursement)

Medical Professionals
srm-reimburse@bsci.com

© 2025 Boston Scientific Corporation
or its affiliates. All rights reserved.

PI-#####-AA | October 2025